Examination of Estimates of Expenditure 2020-21 Reply Serial No.

THB(T)020

CONTROLLING OFFICER’S REPLY

(Question Serial No. 1450)

Head: (60) Highways Department

Subhead (No. & title): (-) Not Specified

Programme: (1) Capital Projects

Controlling Officer: Director of Highways (Jimmy P M CHAN)

Director of Bureau: Secretary for Transport and Housing

Question:

1. Regarding the Universal Accessibility (UA) Programme in 2019, please list out in table form the detailed locations and types of barrier-free facilities newly retrofitted for footbridges, elevated walkways and subways in four districts on Hong Kong Island (i.e.
Central and Western District, Wan Chai District, Eastern District and Southern District).

2. Please list out the locations and types of barrier-free facilities anticipated to be retrofitted in four districts on Hong Kong Island (i.e. Central and Western District, Wan Chai District, Eastern District and Southern District) as planned by the Highways Department (HyD) this year (2020).

Asked by: Hon CHEUNG Kwok-kwan (LegCo internal reference no.: 35)

Reply:

1. Under the UA Programme, the following lift retrofitting items in the Central & Western District, Wan Chai District, Eastern District and Southern District were completed in 2019 -

Highways Location Type of
Department Walkway
Structure
No.

Central & Western District
HF135 | Along Cochrane Street near Tun Wo Lane | Footbridge
Wan Chai District

HF95 Across O'Brien Road and Hennessy Road near Footbridge
Wan Chai MTR Station
HS9 Across Canal Road East near Sports Road Subway
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Highways Location Type of
Department Walkway
Structure
No.
Eastern District
HF92 Across Island Eastern Corridor near Quarry Bay Footbridge
Park
Southern District
HF104 Across Aberdeen Praya Road near Nam Ning Footbridge
Street
HF105 Across Aberdeen Praya Road near Ocean Court Footbridge
H186 Elevated walkway connecting Tin Wan Praya | Elevated Walkway

Road and Tin Wan Hill Road

2. In 2020, HyD will continue to take forward the following lift retrofitting items under the UA Programme in the aforementioned four districts -
Highways Location Type of Present Status
Department Walkway
Structure
No.
Central & Western District
HF81 Across Pok Fu Lam Road near The | Footbridge Under

University of Hong Kong construction

HF119 Across Connaught Road Central | Footbridge Under
near Waterfront Police Station construction

HF40 Across Cotton Tree Drive near | Footbridge Design Stage

Lippo Centre

HF135 Across Robinson Road near | Footbridge Design Stage
Vantage Park

HF142 Across Connaught Road West | Footbridge Under
leading to Sun Yat Sen Memorial construction
Park

Wan Chai District

HF116 Across Gloucester Road near | Footbridge Under
Stewart Road construction

HF145 Across  Gloucester Road and | Footbridge Under
Fenwick Street construction

HF106 Across  Harbour Road and | Footbridge Design Stage
Convention Avenue near Arts Centre

HF113 Across slip road from Cross | Footbridge Design Stage
Harbour Tunnel to Gloucester Road near Hung Hing Road Flyover

HF154 Across  Gloucester Road and | Footbridge Under
Percival Street near Sino Plaza construction
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Highways Location Type of Present Status Department Walkway
Structure No.
Eastern District
HEF78 Across Island Eastern Corridor and | Footbridge Under
Chai Wan Road near Chai Wan construction
Road Roundabout
HF90A Across King's Road and Tin Chiu | Footbridge Under
Street construction
HF76 Across Island Eastern Corridor near | Footbridge Under
Shun Tai Road construction
HF138 Across Siu Sai Wan Road near Bus | Footbridge Under
Terminus construction
HS14 Across Shun Tai Road near Wing Subway Under Tai Road Garden construction
Southern District
HII16 Wong Chuk Hang Road near Nam Elevated Under Fung Road Walkway construction
HKS02 Across Tin Wan Street near Tin Wan | Footbridge Design Stage

Shopping Centre

- End -
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